PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
Portland, Oregon
RESOLUTION NO. 6770
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE
AIRPORT WAY URBAN RENEWAL PLAN, REDUCING THE
BOUNDARY BY APPROXIMATELY 870 ACRES.
WHEREAS, The Airport Way Urban Renewal Plan (the "Plan") was adopted by the
Portland City Council as Ordinance No. 158500 dated May 15, 1986;

51. Thence southerly along the west line of said Lot 7 a distance of 220.71 feet, more or less, to
the northeast corner of Lot 6, INTERSTATE CROSSROADS, Assessor’s Map 1N3E19B;
52. Thence westerly along the north line of said Lot 6 a distance of 220.00 feet, more or less, to
the northwest corner of said Lot 6 and the east line of Lot 5, INTERSTATE
CROSSROADS, Assessor’s Map 1N3E19B;
53. Thence northerly along the east line of said Lot 5 a distance of 249.90 feet, more or less, to
the northeast corner of said Lot 5 and the south line of N.E. Marine Drive, Assessor’s Map
1N3E19B & 1N2E24AA;
54. Thence westerly along the south right-of-way of N.E. Marine Drive 1202 feet, more or less,
to the west right-of-way line of N.E. 158th Avenue and the northeast corner of Parcel 2,
recorded under Record of Survey Number 45848, Multnomah County Survey Records,
Assessor’s Map 1N2E24AA;
55. Thence southerly along the east line of said Parcel 2 a distance of 200.00 feet, more or less,
to the southeast corner, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24AA;
56. Thence westerly along the south line of said Parcel 2 a distance of 190.00 feet, more or
less, to the southwest corner, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24AA & 24;
57. Thence northerly along the west line of said Parcel 2 a distance of 230.48 feet, more or
less, to the northwest corner of said Parcel 2 and the south line of N.E. Marine Drive,
Assessor’s Map 1N2E24;
58. Thence northwesterly along the south right-of-way of N.E. Marine Drive 2385 feet, more

60. Thence southerly along the west line of 148th Avenue 200 feet, more or less, to the
southeast corner of said Book 1383, Page 13, and the easterly northeast corner of Lot 3,
Prologis Park Portland, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24B & 13C;
61. Thence westerly along the north line of said Lot 3 a distance of 205.25 feet, more or less, to
the interior northeast corner of said Lot 3, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24B & 13C;
62. Thence northerly along the west line of said Book 1383, Page 13, a distance of 256.26 feet,
more or less, to the northwest corner and the south line of N.E. Marine Drive, Assessor’s
Map 1N2E24B & 13C;
63. Thence northwesterly along the south right-of-way of N.E. Marine Drive 2385 feet, more
or less, to the northwest corner of Lot 81, REYNOLDS MOUNTAIN VIEW - PLAT 2,
Assessor’s Map 1N2E13C & 14DD;
64. Thence southerly along the west line of said Lot 81 a distance of 90.29 feet, more or less, to
the South right-of-way N.E Marine Drive, Assessor’s Map 1N2E14DD;
65. Thence westerly along the South right-of-way of N.E. Marine Drive 7333 feet, more or
less, to a point 63.99 feet west of the northeast corner of Lot 4 in the INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATE CENTER NUMBER 2, Assessor’s Map 1N2E14C, 14DC, 14DD, & 15A;
66. Thence leaving said right-of-way and continuing westerly along the north line of said Lot 4
a distance of 629.74 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of said Lot 4, and the east
right-of-way line of NE 112th Ave, Assessor’s Map 1N2E15AC;
67. Thence northwesterly perpendicular to the Interstate 205 “L” Line 335.7 feet, more or less,
to said “L” Line, Assessor’s Map 1N2E15 & 15AC;
68. Thence southwesterly along said “L” Line 1212 feet, more or less, to the centerline of NE
Airport Way, Assessor’s Map 1N2E15A & 15B;
69. Thence southeasterly along said centerline of N.E. Airport Way 397 feet, more or less, to a
point on said centerline 133.66 feet northwesterly, when measured at a right angle to N.E.
Airport Way centerline, from the north corner of Parcel 1 described in Warranty Deed
99066046, recorded April 1, 1999, Multnomah County Deed Records, Assessor’s Map
1N2E15A & 15CA;
70. Thence southwesterly 133.66 feet, to said north corner of Parcel 1 and recorded under
Record of Survey Number 46925, Multnomah County Survey Records, labeled as a “point
Board Resolution 6770 ─ 9th and 10th Amendments to Airport Way Urban Renewal Plan
February 10, 2010  Exhibit C
 Page 7 of 22
Pa
ge
7
opposite and 454.82 feet Southerly Engineers Center Line Station 138+00 (Deed);” said
point being on the East right-of-way of Interstate 205, Assessor’s Map 1N2E15CA;
71. Thence southwesterly along said East right-of-way of Interstate 205 a distance of 1757 feet,
more or less, to the most westerly corner of Parcel 1, described in Document Number 2003-
207447, Multnomah County Deed Records and recorded under Record of Survey Number
56983, Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E15CA & 15CB;
72. Thence leaving said right-of-way southwesterly 148 feet, more or less, to the centerline
intersection of N.E. 105th Avenue (also known as N.E. Holman St.) and N.E. Alderwood
Road (also known as N.E. Clark Rd,) Assessor’s Map 1N2E15CB;
73. Thence westerly along said centerline of N.E. Alderwood Road 620 feet, more or less, to

549.36 feet to the South right-of-way of N.E. Alderwood Road, Assessor’s Map
1N2E17AA;
132. Thence southwesterly along said South right-of-way 76.16 feet, more or less, to the
northwest corner of that tract of land described as Parcel 2, Book 897, Page 27,
Board Resolution 6770 ─ 9th and 10th Amendments to Airport Way Urban Renewal Plan
February 10, 2010  Exhibit C
 Page 13 of 22
Pa
ge
13
Multnomah County Deed Records, and shown as "20" on Survey Number 40178,
Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17AA;
133. Thence southerly along the west line of said Parcel 2 a distance of 582 feet, more or less,
to the angle point on the East line of Lot 7, Block 1, PORT-AIR BUSINESS CENTER -
REPLAT, being 16.20 feet north of the southeast corner of said Lot 7, Assessor’s Map
1N2E17AA & 17AD;
134. Thence southerly along said East line of the PORT-AIR BUSINESS CENTER - REPLAT
986.93 feet, more or less, to the southeast corner of Lot 11, Block 1, PORT-AIR
BUSINESS CENTER - REPLAT and the northeast corner of Lot 9, Block 2, PORT-AIR
BUSINESS CENTER, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17AD & 17DA;
135. Thence southerly along the east line of said PORT-AIR BUSINESS CENTER, also being
the west line of PROPCO INDUSTRIAL PARK, 879.21 feet, more or less, to the
southwest corner of Lot 1, PROPCO INDUSTRIAL PARK, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17DA;
136. Thence southerly along the west line of PROPCO INDUSTRIAL PARK 120.01 feet,
more or less, to the westerly northwest corner of Lot 2, PROPCO INDUSTRIAL PARK,
also being on the East right-of-way of N.E. 80th Avenue, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17DA;
137. Thence southerly along said East right-of-way 920.04 feet, more or less, to the most
northerly southwest corner of "Parcel One of Book 2617, Page 263,” as shown on Record
of Survey Number 56420, Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map
1N2E17DA & 17DD;
138. Thence easterly along said East right-of-way 8.92 feet, more or less, to the interior
southwest corner of said Parcel One, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17DA & 17DD;
139. Thence southerly along said East right-of-way 76.12 feet, more or less, to the most
southerly southwest corner of said Parcel One, also being the North right-of-way of N.E.

 Page 14 of 22
Pa
ge
14
141. Thence northerly along said West right-of-way 1183.69 feet, more or less, to the northeast
corner of Lot 2, PROPCO INDUSTRIAL PARK and the southeast corner of N.E. Holman
right-of-way, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17DA & 17DD;
142. Thence northwesterly 92.2 feet, more or less, to the easterly southeast corner of Lot 1,
PROPCO INDUSTRIAL PARK and the west right-of-way of Frontage Road, Assessor’s
Map 1N2E17DA;
143. Thence northerly along the east line of said Lot 1 a distance of 195.5 feet, more or less, to
the south bank of the Columbia Slough, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17DA;
144. Thence northerly 75.2 feet, more or less, to the intersection of the north bank of the
Columbia Slough and the east line of that vacated tract of land being a portion of  N.E.
82nd Avenue in Vacation Ordinance 4934, recorded May 21, 1986, recorded under Book
1907, Page 2303, Multnomah County Deed Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16, 16CB, &
17DA;
145. Thence northerly along the east line of said vacated tract of land 354.5 feet, more or less,
to the northeast corner of said vacated tract of land, Assessor’s Map 1N2E17DA;
146. Thence westerly along the north line of said vacated tract of land 25.76 feet, more or less,

149. Thence southerly along said East right-of-way of N.E. 82nd Avenue 898.84 feet, more or
less, to the northwest corner of the Trail Easement as shown on the PORTLAND
INTERNATIONAL CENTER P.U.D., Assessor’s Map 1N2E16B;
150. Thence southeasterly along the north line of said Trail Easement 579.29 feet, more or less,
to the northeast corner of said Trail Easement, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16B;
151. Thence southerly along the east line of said trail easement 50.00 feet to the southeast
corner of said Trail Easement, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16B;
Board Resolution 6770 ─ 9th and 10th Amendments to Airport Way Urban Renewal Plan
February 10, 2010  Exhibit C
 Page 15 of 22
Pa
ge
15
152. Thence continuing southwesterly along the extension of the east line of said Trail
Easement 80 feet, more or less, to the south line of the Columbia Slough, Assessor’s Map
1N2E16B & 16CB;
153. Thence easterly along the south bank of the Columbia Slough 535.5 feet, more or less, to
the Extension of the West Line of the tract of land shown on Record of Survey Number
51195, Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CA & 16CB;
154. Thence southerly along the said Extension of the West Line 85 feet, more or less, to the
westerly northwest corner of said Tract of land shown on Record of Survey Number
51195,Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CA;
155. Thence southerly along the west line of said Tract 469.06 feet, more or less, to the North
right-of-way of N.E. Marx Drive, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CA & 16CB;
156. Thence westerly along said North right-of-way 635 feet, more or less, to a point on a
curve closest to the northwest line of Parcel 2 as shown on Record of Survey Number
41371, Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CB;
157. Thence northwesterly radial to the North line of said Parcel 2 a distance of 0.96 feet, more
or less, to a point on said North line of said Parcel 2, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CB;
158. Thence southwesterly along said North line of Parcel 2 a distance of 360 feet, more or
less, to the northwest corner of said Parcel 2, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CB & 16CC;
159. Thence southerly along the west line of Parcel 2 and Parcel 1, as shown on Record of
Survey Number 41371, Multnomah County Survey Records, 847.57 feet, more or less, to
the southwest corner of said Parcel 1 and the North right-of-way of N.E. Columbia
Boulevard, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CC;
160. Thence easterly along said North right-of-way line 1200 feet, more or less, to the
southeast corner of Lot 3, A.P. INDUSTRIAL PARK, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CC &
16CD;
161. Thence northerly along the east line of said Lot 3, the extension of said east line of Lot 3,
and the most westerly east line of Lot 4, A.P. INDUSTRIAL PARK 797 feet, more or less,
to the interior corner of said Lot 4, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16CD;
Board Resolution 6770 ─ 9th and 10th Amendments to Airport Way Urban Renewal Plan
February 10, 2010  Exhibit C
 Page 16 of 22
Pa
ge
16
162. Thence easterly along the South line of said Lot 4 a distance of 970.36 feet, more or less,
to the southeast corner of said Lot 4 and the west right-of-way N.E. 92nd Drive Assessor’s
Map 1N2E16CD & 16D;
163. Thence continuing easterly along the extension of said South line of said Lot 4 a distance
of 60 feet, more or less, to the East right-of-way of N.E. 92nd Drive, Assessor’s Map
1N2E16CD & 16D;
164. Thence northerly along the said East right-of-way 1668 feet, more or less, to the northwest
corner of Tract 9, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16 & 16D;
165. Thence easterly along the north line of said LEGGS GARDEN TRACTS 338.48 feet,
more or less, to the southwest corner of Lot 18, LEGGS GARDEN TRACTS, Assessor’s
Map 1N2E16;
166. Thence northerly along the west line of said Lot 18 a distance of 34.5 feet, more or less, to
the South right-of-way line of N.E. Alderwood Road, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16;
167. Thence easterly along said South right-of-way 2598.5 feet, more or less, to the West right-
of-way of Interstate Highway 205, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16;
168. Thence southerly along said West right-of-way of Interstate Highway 205 a distance of 74
feet, more or less, to the North Bank of the Columbia Slough, Assessor’s Map 1N2E16;
169. Thence easterly along the said North Bank 4957 feet, more or less, to the East line of
Parcel 1 of the tract of land shown on Record of Survey Number 50761, Multnomah
County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E15CC, 15CD, 15D, & 16;
170. Thence southerly along said East line 123 feet, more or less, to the northwest corner of
Parcel 1, Partition Plat 1998-144, Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map
1N2E15D, 22A;
171. Thence southerly along the west line of said Partition Plat 699.77 feet, more or less, to the
Centerline of the Columbia Slough, Assessor’s Map 1N2E22A;
172. Thence easterly along said Centerline and the south line of said Partition Plat 966.92 feet,
more or less, to the West right-of-way of N.E. 122nd Boulevard, Assessor’s Map
1N2E22A;
173. Thence southerly along said West right-of-way 989 feet, more or less, to the southeast
corner of Lot 3, TREE OAKS, Assessor’s Map 1N2E22A;
Board Resolution 6770 ─ 9th and 10th Amendments to Airport Way Urban Renewal Plan
February 10, 2010  Exhibit C
 Page 17 of 22
Pa
ge
17
174. Thence easterly 90 feet, more or less, to the Southwest corner of Lot 11, PACIFIC
BUSINESS PARK, Assessor’s Map 1N2E22A & 23BC;
175. Thence easterly along the south line of PACIFIC BUSINESS PARK 1199.29 feet, more or
less, to the west line of Lot 1, Block 2, SPACE INDUSTRIAL PARK , Assessor’s Map
1N2E23BC & 23B;
176. Thence southerly along the west line of SPACE INDUSTRIAL PARK 305.86 feet, more
or less, to the southwest corner of said Lot 1 and the North right-of-way of the Union
(O.W.R.&N. Co.) Pacific Railroad, Assessor’s Map 1N2E23B & 23BC;
177. Thence easterly along said North right-of-way 5888 feet, more or less, to the southwest
corner of a 30 foot right-of-way line deeded June 11, 1953 in Book 1605, Page 460,
Multnomah County Deed Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E23, 23A, 23AC, 23B, 23BC,
23BD, 23D, 24, 24CA, & 24CB;
178. Thence northeasterly 38 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of Lot 1, CLAWILLIS
ADDITION, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24CA;
179. Thence easterly along the south line of said Lot 1 a distance of 211.52 feet, more or less,
to the southeast corner of said Lot 1 and the west right-of-way of N.E. 148th Avenue,
Assessor’s Map 1N2E24CA;
180. Thence easterly 51.52 feet, more or less, to the southwest corner of Lot 2, CLAWILLIS
ADDITION, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24CA;
181. Thence easterly along the south line of said Lot 2 a distance of 211.52 feet, more or less,
to the southeast corner of said Lot 2 and the West line of Parcel 1, Partition Plat 2001-137,
Multnomah County Survey Records, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24CA;
182. Thence southerly along the West line of said Parcel 1 a distance of 30.91 feet, more or
less, to the southwest corner of said Parcel 1 and the North right-of-way of the Union
(O.W.R.&N. Co.) Pacific Railroad, Assessor’s Map 1N2E24, 24CA, & 24DD;
183. Thence easterly along the North right-of-way of the Union (O.W.R.&N. Co.) Pacific
Railroad 3607 feet, more or less, to the east line of the Jesse Flemming DLC Number 46
and the southwest corner of Parcel 1, Partition Plat 1993-046, Multnomah County Survey
Records, Assessor’s Map 1N3E19C;